(a) With the county auditor of the county in which the land is situated in the case of tax-forfeited land held subject to any control or authority of the county board;

(b) With the officer having custody of the state land records in the department of natural resources in the case of any tax-forfeited land or other state land not subject to any control or authority of a county board.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 190.30, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Land so requisitioned, so long as used by the state or by the United States for military or naval training purposes, shall be relieved from any trust in favor of any taxing district and from any control or authority of any other public agency for any other purposes. In case the use of such land for military or naval training purposes should cease, it shall revert to its status immediately prior to being requisitioned for such those purposes, and shall be subject to all the conditions and incidents attached to such its prior status.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 190.30, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Expenses incident to the requisitioning of land for military or naval training purposes hereunder, to the leasing of such land to the United States, and to proceedings to perfect the title to such the land, if necessary, shall be payable from the appropriations hereinbefore made for acquisition of land.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 190.26, Subdivisions 2 and 3; and 190.27, are repealed.

Approved March 31, 1980

## CHAPTER 408-H.F.No. 2135

An act relating to public welfare; providing that certain relatives of children receiving aid to families with dependent children are not responsible for contributions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 256.87, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 256.87, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

256.87 CONTRIBUTION BY PARENTS; AMENDMENTS; REPEALS. Subdivision 1. ACTIONS AGAINST PARENTS FOR ASSISTANCE FURNISHED. If any time during the continuance of any assistance granted under sections 256.72 to 256.87 the state agency or county agency finds that any parentgrandparent, sister, or brother of any child receiving assistance is reasonably able to contribute to the necessary care and support of the recipient without undue

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Ch. 409

hardship to himself or his immediate family and the person so able to contribute to the care and support of the recipient fails or refuses to contribute according to his ability to the care and support of the recipient. then, after notice to the person, there shall exist a cause of action against this person for the amount of assistance furnished under sections 256.72 to 256.87 subsequent to the notice, or any part thereof as the person is reasonably able to pay. The action may be ordered by the state agency or county agency and shall be brought in the name of the county by the county attorney of the county in which the assistance was granted, or by the state agency against this person for the recovery of the amount of assistance granted after the notice, as hereinbefore provided, together with the costs and disbursements of the action.

In addition to granting the county or state agency a money judgment the court may, upon a motion or order to show cause, order continuing contributions by a person found able to reimburse the county or state agency. The order shall be effective only for the period of time during which the recipient receives public assistance from the county or state agency.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment. Any grandparent, sister or brother being held responsible to contribute necessary care and support on that date is relieved of that responsibility thereafter, and any actions pending under Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 256.87, Subdivision 1, on that date shall be changed to conform with section 1.

Approved March 31, 1980

## CHAPTER 409-H.F.No. 2222

An act relating to insurance; authorizing business trusts to exchange reciprocal or interinsurance contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 71A.01, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 71A.01, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

71A.01 POWERS. Subdivision 1. CONTRACTS; EXCEPTED RISKS. Individuals, partnerships, <u>business trusts</u>, and corporations, public or private, of this state, hereby designated subscribers, are hereby authorized to exchange reciprocal or interinsurance contracts with each other, or with individuals, partnerships, <u>business trusts</u>, and corporations, public or private, of other states and countries, providing indemnity among themselves for any loss which may be insured against under other provisions of the laws, excepting life and ocean marine insurance.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout